BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
TRANSMISSION ENGINEERING AND DATA
ELECTRON TUBE DATA
RECTIFIER
HALF-WAVE, MERCURY-VAPOR
• DESCRIPTION
SECTION AB46.315A
ISSUE 1, APRIL 1948
A.T.&T. CO. STANDARD
Ulestern Electric
The 315A is a half-wave, mercury-vapor rectifier tube for use in high-voltage rectifier
circuits.
•
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Peak Inverse Anode Voltage
Average Cathode Current (Quadrature Operation)
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE, RECTIFIER SECTION
6-47
12500 volts
2 amperes
I
315A-PAGE 2
MAXIMUM RATINGS, ABSOLUTE VALUES
Peak Inverse Anode Voltage for
Condensed Mercury Temperature 20 to 55 C
Condensed Mercury Temperature 20 to 65 C
Cathode Current
Peak
In-phase Operation
Quadrature Operation.
Average
In-phase Operation
Quadrature Operation.
Surge (maximum duration 0.1 second)
Averaging Time
Frequency
12500 volts
7500 volts
4 amperes
8 amperes
1 ampere
2 amperes
40 amperes
15 seconds
1 50 cycles 'sec.
ELECTRICAL DATA Min.
4.75
Bogey Max.
Filament Voltage
Filament Current at ; Volts
Cathode Heating Time. Required
Anode Voltage Drop .
Critical Anode Voltage
MECHANICAL DATA
Net Weight, Approximate
Equilibrium Condensed Mercury
At Full Load, Approximate
At No Load, Approximate
30
Temperature Rise
5.0 5.25 volts
10 ll.5 amperes
seconds
15 volts
100 volts
10 ounces
18 centigrade
1; centigrade
Cooling
Mounting .
Convection
This tube should be mounted in a vertical posmon only, with the
base end down. Sufficient clearance should be maintained around
the tube to insure free air circulation.
20
v
>' 16
"'~ =>o I
v
"'"' wV> 12
::EO:
I
ow
wo<
V>::l
Z>- 8
W<{
Oo<
Zw
O"-
v::E w
4
>-
./;
0
RATE OF CONDENSED MERCURY
TEMPERATURE RISE
I I
I I
I I I I
I I
I l/1 i
/ i I
! I
I l
I I I
I
I
I ! I '
I I I '
I i :
'
i
!
10 20 30 40 50 60
TIME IN MINUTES
..
I
••
•
•
•
•
•
ANODE -----1
08on +.00!'1
. -.005" 7" 8 MIN.
7" !----+-- 3 8 MAX. --+------1
f
1.250"
23 II
9 32
. . \
iL£ CONTROLLING
MERCURY
TEMPERATURE
PAGE 3 -315A
~f----r--T--r-1-~-----+
.675" MIN. 8 .780" MAX.
*
1.852" M""I"'N'--. -+---------'-
f----+1. 867" MAX.
.25011 .:!:.003"
ELECTRON TUBE DATA SHEET
FILE: RECTIFIER SECTION
6-47
1----->-t--.. 616 11 ± .030 11
.30811
FILAMENT
315A-PAGE 4
Ht'est-ern Elechic
A deYelopment of Bell Telephone Laboratories, the
research laboratories of the American Telephone and
Telegraph Company and the \Vestern Electric Company
PRT~IED I""' t:.S.A. WECO--T2-151
I -